
uU 
(- 

CANADA  

" 	'?- 
16 1-S NOT CIRCULATE 

INE PAS PRETEIR  
STATISTICAL REPORT ON THE OPERATION OF 

THE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE ACT 
FEBRUARY, 1956 

(Compiled from material supplied by the Unemployment Insurance Commission) 

Published by Authority of 

The Right Honourable C. D. Howe, Minister of Trade and Commerce 

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS 
Labour and Prices Division 
Unemployment Insurance Section 

8004-509-26 	 Price 25 cents 
	 Vol. 15—No. 2 

EDMOND CLOUTIZR. C.M.G., O.A., D.S.P., Queen's Printer and ControUer of Stationery, Ottawa, 1956. 

(Francale au verso) 



T A B L E OF CONTENTS 

Page 

EXPLANATORY T E X T 	 . 	1 

A detailed explanation of these data and of the administrative 
procedures from which they emerge appears in the October 1955 
issue. 

L I S T OF TABLES - 

Table 1. - Estimates of the Insured Population under the 
Unemployment Insurance Act 	......................... 2 

Table 2. - Number of Initial and Renewal Claims Filed in Local 
Offices 	in each province 	........................... 2 

Table 3. - Claimants having an unemployment register in the 
"live file" on the last working day of the month, 
byduration, 	sex and province 	...................... 3 

Table 4. - Disposition of Initial and Renewal Claims and Claims 
Pending at the end of the Month, by province 	4 

Table 5. - Number of claimants not entitled to benefit in each 
province, with chief reasons for non-entitlement ... 	5 

Table 6. - Number of persons commencing the receipt of benefit 
on initial and renewal claims, by province 	6 

Table 7. - Benefit payments, showing number of weeks and amount 
paid, as well as the number of disability days 
included, 	by 	province 	.............................. 6 

Table 8. - Number of weeks compensated, classified as to 
complete and partial weeks, and showing separately 
the number of partial weeks due to excess earnings, 
byprovince ........................................ 7 

Table 9. - Estimates of the number of beneficiaries, by 
province ........................................... 7 

Appendix - Seasonal Benefit ................................... 8 



EXPLANATORY 	T E X T 

During February a total of 185,016 initial and renewal claims for 
Unemployment Insurance benefit were received in local offices across Canada. 
This is a decline of 29% from the 261,661 claims recorded during January, and 
22% below the 236,847 claims received in February 1955, the reduction in the 
volume of claims being common to all provinces. 

The very large increase in the number of revised claims received 
during the month (166,543) was due to the recomputation of claims filed since 
October 1, 1955 on which a benefit period was not established. This procedure 
was introduced In order to interpret contributions made under the 1940 act in 
terms of a contribution week as defined under the 1955 Act i.e. on the basis of 
the amount of contributions (or earnings) in a week rather than the number of 
days. 

On February 29 a total of 510,963 claimants for regular and seasonal 
benefit had their unemployment register in the live file, comprising 413,083 
males, and 97,880 females. This represents a 7% increment over the 476,946 
claimants (382,287 males and 94,659 females) recorded as at January 31, the in-
crease, for the most part, occurring among the males. On February 28, 1955 the 
number of claimants having an unemployment register in the live file was 619,701 
(508,611 males and 111,090 females). 

A total of 201,048 initial and renewal claims were adjudicated during 
the month, entitlement to benefit being granted in 122,150 or 60% of the cases. 
(the footnote on page 4 contains information on the adjudication of revised 
claims). Of the 75,897 initial claims for which the decision was "not entitled 
to benefit" 68,414 or 90% failed to meet the basic contribution requirements, 
while in the case of the remaining 10% a benefit period was established but a 
disqualification was imposed (these 68,414 claims were considered under the 
seasonal benefit regulations but 17,093 or 25% failed to establish a seasonal 
benefit period). The chief reasons for disqualification were: "voluntarily 
left employment without just cause", 7,049 cases; "not capable of and not 
available for work", 4,455 cases and "refused offer of work and neglected oppor-
tunity to work" 2,697 cases. 

New beneficiaries for regular and seasonal benefit during the month 
numbered 173,759, as against 266,822 during January and 213,991 during February 
1955. 

A total of $32,188,102 was paid during February to both regular and 
seasonal beneficiaries in compensation for 1,733,650 weeks in comparison with 
$24,632,203 and 1,364,097 weeks during January and $34,897,486 and 11,068,140 
days during February 1955. 

Reduction in the claimant's maximum weekly benefit rate occurred very 
infrequently, only 7% of the weeks compensated (or 125,663 weeks) being reported 
as partial. During February, the proportion of partial weeks which were due to 
excess earnings stood at 547. as against 567. in January. 

The estimated number of beneficiaries for regular and seasonal benefit 
per week during February was 416.1 thousand, compared to 313.3 thousand during 
January and 489.5 thousand during February 1955. 
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Table 1. - Estimates of the Insured Population under the Unemployment 
Insurance Act. 

Beginning of 
the Month of: Total Employed Claimants (1) 

1956 - January 3,505,000 3,116,900 388,100 

1955 - December 3,407,000 3,187,200 219,800 
November 3,359,000 3,195,900 163,100 
October 3,343,000 3,197,600 145,400 
September 3,345,000 3,192,200 152,800 
August 3,309,000 3,141,300 167,700 
July 3,298,000 3,111,700 186,300 
June 3,253,000 3,012,300 240,700 
May 3,260,000 2 4 906,100 353,900 
April 3,469,000 2,863,800 605,200(2) 
March 3,476,000 2,856,300 619,700(2) 
February 3,452,000 2,865,200 586,800(2) 
January 3,441,000 2,961,700 479,300(2) 

Table 2. - Number of Initial and Renewal Claims Filed in Local Offices 
in each Province. (3) 

I 	1956 - February - 1955 
Prov.  

Total 	Initial 4) 	Renewal I Total 	Initial (4) 	Renewal 

Canada-185,016 	134,849 	50,167 	236,847 	178,242 	58,605 

Nfld. 5,646 4,727 919 6,826 5,935 891 
P.E.I. 805 708 97 1,388 1,231 157 
N.S. 	1 7,166 5,370 1,796 10,633 8,258 2,375 
N.B. 8,526 6,870 1,656 11,476 9,414 2,062 
Que. 65,253 48,750 16,503 81,834 61,708 20,126 
Out. 59,507 40,900 18,607 72,192 52,261 19,931 
Man. 7,295 5,621 1,674 9,480 7,511 1,969 
Sask. 4,573 3,742 831 7,210 6,154 1,056 
Alta. 9,280 6,753 2,527 14,260 9,980 4,280 
B.C. 16,965 11,408 5,557 	1 21,548 15,790 5,758 

(1) 	Claimants having an unemployment register in the live file last working day of 
preceding month. The series prior to November 1955 has been revised to include 
all claimants (ordinary, short-time and temporary lay-off). 

(2) Includes supplementary benefit claiments. 

(3) In addition, revised claims received numbered 166,543. 

(4) Initial claims considered for seasonal benefit, Table 2a, are included here. 
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Table 3. - Regular and Seasonal benefit claimants ( ' )  having an unemployment register 
in the "live file" on the last working day of the month, by duration, sex 
and province. 

Prov. 
and Sex 

Duration on the Register (weeks) 

Total 	1 	2 	3-4 	5-8  j 9-12 	13-16 I1720 [ over 

February 
28, 1955 

Total 

February 29, 1956 
(2) 

CANADA 	510,963 80,295 39,401 57,095 123,822 117,247 42,450 16,424 34,229 
MALE 	413,083 66,357 33,215 46,959 100,710 99,098 34,226 10,923 21,595 
FEMALE 	97,880 13,938 6,186 10,136 23,112 18,149 8,224 5,501 12,634 

Nfld. 	21,273 3,598 1,698 2,131 
	

6,043 	5,082 1,511 
Male 	20,477 3,471 1,634 2,061 

	
5,848 	4,957 1,449 

Female 
	

796 	127 	64 	70 
	

195 	125 	62 

P.E.I. 	4,148 	292 	221 	326 
	

1,324 	1,377 	327 
Male 	3,504 	253 	191 	259 

	
1,106 	1,216 	275 

Female 
	

644 	39 	30 	67 
	

218 	161 	52 

N.S. 	24,583 3,382 1,650 2,795 
	

7,325 	5,504 1,663 
Male 
	21,475 2,980 1,463 2,442 

	
6,442 	5,001 1,422 

Female 
	

3,108 	402 	187 	353 
	

883 	503 	241 

N.B. 	28,787 3,620 2,678 3,337 
	

8,680 	6,731 1,854 
Ma 1 e 
	

24,825 3,254 2,413 2,957 
	

7,583 	5,788 1,525 
Female 
	

3,962 	366 	265 	380 
	

1,097 	943 	329 

Que. 	173,911 30,748 15,119 20,478 39,756 39,607 12,251 
Male 
	

145,327 26,472 13,347 17,692 33,667 34,194 9,967 
Female 
	

28,584 4,276 1,772 2,786 
	

6,089 	5,413 2,284 

Ont. 	139,987 23,459 10,533 16,494 33,482 29,705 10,027 
Male 	105,321 17,772 8,260 12,759 25,513 23,695 7,195 
Female 
	

34,666 5,687 2,273 3,735 
	

7,969 	6,010 2,832 

Man. 	25,372 2,618 1,452 2,436 
	

6,250 	6,403 2,886 
Male 	18,715 1,947 1,092 1,685 

	
4,468 	5,115 2,337 

Female 
	

6,657 	671 	360 	751 
	

1,782 	1,288 	549 

Sask. 	19,792 1,503 1,222 1,715 
	

4,711 	5,646 3,076 
Male 
	

16,225 1,152 	991 1,336 
	

3,700 	5,026 2,709 
Female 
	

3,567 	351 	231 	379 
	

1,011 	620 	367 

Alta. 	25,950 4,155 1,916 2,751 
	

5,660 	6,083 3,282 
Male 
	

21,542 3,561 1,630 2,225 
	

4,529 	5,371 2,849 
Female 
	

4,408 	594 	286 	526 
	

1,131 	712 	433 

B.C. 	47,160 6,920 2,912 4,632 
Male 
	

35,672 5,495 2,194 3,543 
Female 
	

11,488 1,425 	718 1,089 

(1) Disability cases included in totals: February 29, 1956: 4,232 (2,864 males and 
1,368 females); February 28, 1955: 4,605 (3,443 males and 1,162 females). 

(2) This total is comparable to former totals of ordinary, short-time, temporary 
lay-off and supplementary benefit claimants. 

619,701 
508,611 
111,090 

19,467 
18,905 

562 

4,092 
3,463 

629 

29,702 
26,283 
3,419 

30,040 
25,658 
4,382 

208,627 
173,812 
34,815 

186,648 
146,307 
40,341 

29,796 
22,883 
6,913 

21,041 
17,887 
3,154 

33,538 
29,110 
4,428 

	

10,591 11,109 5,573 1,911 3,512 	56,750 

	

7,854 	8,735 4,498 1,109 2,244 	44,303 

	

2,737 	2,374 1,075 	802 1,268 	12,447 

529 681 
483 574 
46 107 

102 179 
84 120 
18 59 

813 1,451 
645 1,080 
168 371 

726 1,161 
512 793 
214 368 

4,965 10,987 
3,369 6,619 
1,596 4,368 

4,739 11,548 
2,907 7,220 
1,832 4,328 

1,043 2,284 
680 1,391 
363 893 

822 1,097 
613 698 
209 399 

774 1,329 
521 856 
253 473 
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Table 4. - Disposition of Initial and Renewal Claims (Regular benefit only) and 
Claims Pending at the end of the Month.* 

A d j u d i c a t e d 	P e n d i n g 

Entitled to 	Not Entitled to P roy • 
Benefit 	I 	 Benefit 

Initial Renewal 
Total 

Initial Renewal Initial Renewal 

F e b r u a r y - 1956 

Canada - 	201,048 	74,828 	47,322 	75,897 	3,001 	I 51,552 	9,903 

Nfld. 9,030 2,618 1,003 5,345 64 2,315 220 
P.E.I. 1,384 459 113 799 13 303 21 
N.S. 11,636 4,599 1,747 5,191 99 2,134 346 
N.B. 11,985 3,490 1,634 6,752 109 2,616 451 
Que. 65,443 22,995 15,416 25,890 1,142 22,394 3,713 
Ont. 61,135 24,475 17,597 18,179 884 13,34 3,067 
Man. 7,922 3,376 1,590 2,835 121 1,109 243 
Sask. 5,379 2,419 804 2,103 53 954 201 
Alta. 9,866 4,207 2,391 3,098 170 2,254 480 
B.C. 17,268 6,190 5,027 5,705 346 3,739 1,161 

F e b r u a r y 	- 1955 

Canada - 260,159 107,161 54,449 94,296 4,253 48,753 12,028 

Nfld. 8,841 4,172 920 3,693 56 2,476 283 
P.E.I. 1,696 663 152 874 7 194 28 
N.S. 13,532 6,192 2,476 4,748 116 1,887 303 
N.B. 13,616 4,797 1,893 6,800 126 2,582 519 
Que. 85,609 35,328 18,462 30,636 1,183 19,395 4,928 
Ont. 79,570 33,138 18,178 26,238 2,016 13,606 3,603 
Man. 10,466 4,126 1,968 4,234 138 1,259 233 
Sask. 8,355 3,517 1,085 3,687 66 1,360 244 
Alta. 15,228 6,134 3,956 4,945 193 2,739 768 
B.C. 23,246 9,094 5,359 8,441 352 3,255 1,119 

* In addition, 107,118 revised claims were disposed of. Of these, 71,528 were 
special requests not granted and 1,269 were appeals by claimants. There were 
65,029 revised claims pending at the end of the month. 



Table 5(1). - Number of claimants not entitled to regular or seasonal benefit in each province during February 
1956 and 1955 with chief reasons for non-entitlement. 

Year Canada 

68,414(2)  

Nfld. 

5,057 

P. 

771 4,835 

N.S.f.B.Que. 

6,477 23,528 

Ont. 

15,844 

Man. 

2,503 

Sask. 

1,907 

Alta. 

2,630 

B.C. 

4,862 Benefit 	Regular 	1956 
Period 1955 84,746 3,394 820 4,372 6,465 27,328 23,314 3,867 3,387 4,410 7,389 
Not 	Seasonal 1956 17,093 1,805 194 1,274 1,998 5,340 3,846 542 395 564 1,135 
Established 1955 21,780 1,449 129 1,1791,982 7,196 5,343 771 833 1,194 1,704 

Claimants(l) 1956 21,643 771 87 863 828 8,530 6,129 879 466 1,157 1,933 
disqualified 	-- 1955 - 22,823 548 105 778 827 8,140 7,600 972 630 1,139 2,084 

31 15 37 29 479 358 66 45 68 74 Not unemployed 	1956 1,202 

-____ -------- 1955 4,018 93 19 103 80 1,580 1,273 227 159 224 260 

Not capable of and not 1956 4,455 143 14 167 196 1,811 1,288 204 109 275 248 
available for work 1951 3,309 91 

- 

16 

- 

129 

1 

139 

- 

1,085 

317 

1,105 

70 

185 

- 

91 

- 

197 

- 

271 

8 Loss of work due to 	1956 396 
a labour_dispute 1955 1,997 

2,697 

- 

2 

- 

17 

2 

93 

2 

83 

47 

1,590 

1,612 

579 

- 

52 

- 

33 

1 

94 

333 

154 Refused offer of work 	1956 
and neglected opportu- 1955 919 6 7 49 44 354 208 47 28 54 122 
nitytowork 

Discharged for 1956 1,058 8 3 55 31 427 358 31 14 61 70 
misconduct 1955 911 9 6 30 18 382 306 32 23 49 56 

Voluntarily left employ-1956 7,049 301 27 289 332 2,488 1,964 308 126 415 799 
ment without just cause 1955 5,844 1 	215 32 259 281 2,299 1,415 239 123 359 622 

Failure to fulfil 
additional conditions 1956 1,198 17 7 62 46 329 419 75 46 64 133 
imposed upon certain 1955 1,617 19 7 73 60 421 563 101 72 116 185 
married women 

Other reasons 1956 3,588 269 4 159 lii 1,089 1,093 143 93 180 447 
icc A - MR us 1R i II 71)3 1972 1-119 141 134 139 23S 

(1) Includes disqualifications arising from revised claims. 

(2) Considered for seasonal benefit, see table 2(a). 

Ui 
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Table 6. - Number of Persons Commencing the Receipt of Regular and Seasonal Benefit 
on Initial and Renewal Claims, by Province. 

1956 - 	F e b r u a r y 	- 1955 

Prov. 

Total On Initial On Renewal Total On Initial 	On Renewal 
Claims Claims Claims Claims 

Canada - 173,759 130,904 42,855 213,991 161,241 52,750 

Nfld. 7,905 6,777 1,128 6,638 5,627 1,011 
P.E.I. 1,885 1,537 348 1,036 918 118 
N.S. 10,044 8,332 1,712 9,594 7,302 2,292 
N.B. 10,970 9,226 1,744 9,901 8,236 1,665 
Que. 58,129 43,706 14,423 66,607 49,806 16,801 
Ont. 49,652 34,654 14,998 71,710 52,429 19,281 
Man. 7,103 5,514 1,589 9,772 7,762 2,010 
Sask. 5,073 4,282 791 7,605 6,437 1,168 
Alta. 8,126 6,094 2,032 12,944 9,115 3,829 
B.C. 14,872 10,782 4,090 18,184 13,609 4,575 

Table 7. - Regular and seasonal benefit payments,W  by province. 

1956 - F e b r u a r y - 1955 

Prov. 	 I 
(2) 	Amount 	 Amount Weeks 	

(in dollars) 	D a y S 	(in dollars) 

Canada - 	1,733,650 (106,991) 32,188,102 11,068,140 (109,657) 34,897,486 

Nfld. 66,026 (503) 1,298,909 1 	273,605 (405) 941,614 
P.E.I. 17,062 (225) 287,900 70,456 (453) 206,460 
N.S. 87,350 (3,900) 1,546,063 490,143 (4,817) 1,570,066 
N.B. i 	 93016 (3,147) 1,679,080 438,392 (3,107) 1,366,806 
Que. 551,431 (39,957) 10,426,594 3,525,004 (37,240) 10,985,793 
Ont. 494,981 (36,465) 9,149,763 3,628,518 (38,915) 11,471,011 
Man. 92,511 (5,471) 1,702,748 559,061 (6,521) 1,718,430 
Sask. 73,705 (2,946) 1,384,840 397,988 (2,788) 1,255,478 
Alta. 87,383 (3,914) 1,651,769 530,263 (4,733) 1,715,727 
B.C. 169 1 885 (10,463) 3,060,436 1,154,710 (10,678) 3,666,101 

(1) The number of disability days included are shown in brackets. 

(2) Under the old Act, payment was made on the basis of "days", whereas now 
the basis is "weekly". 
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Table 8. - Number of Weeks of regular and seasonal benefit, by province. 

Partial Weeks (l)  

Province 
1ompi.ece 
weeks Due to 

excess earnings (2) 

F e b r u a r y - 1956 

Canada - 	1,607,987 	125,663 
	

68,219 

Newfoundland 62,801 3,225 1,989 
Prince Edward Island 16,449 613 598 
Nova Scotia 79,562 7,788 5,136 
New Brunswick 85,863 7,453 3,652 
Quebec 519,770 31,661 19,991 
Ontario 449,335 45,646 18,807 
Manitoba 86,216 6,295 4,102 
Saskatchewan 70,511 3,194 1,933 
Alberta 81,016 6,367 4,021 
British Columbia 156,464 13,421 7,990 

Table 9. - Estimates 3  of the number of beneficiaries for regular and seasonal 
benefit, by province 	(in thousands) 

A v e r a g e p e r w e e k 
Province 

1956 - F e b r u a r y - 1955 

Canada - 	 416.1 	489.5 

Newfoundland 15.1 12.8 
Prince Edward Island 4.0 3.6 
Nova Scotia 20.6 23.4 
New Brunswick 23.6 22.1 
Quebec 137.5 154.4 
Ontario 118.2 150.9 
Manitoba 21.6 25.3 
Saskatchewan 16.9 18.2 
Alberta 21.0 25.6 
British Columbia 37.6 53.2 

(I) A partial week of benefit is any week in which the amount of benefit received 
is less than the claimant t s maximum weekly benefit rate. 

(2) A partial week due to excess earnings is one in which the earnings in respect 
of employment during a week are in excess of the level of allowable earnings 
for that weekly benefit rate. 

(3) Based on the number of payment documents for the month. 



84,745 	1,900 

3,393 16 
820 9 

4,372 66 
6,465 49 

27,328 511 
23,314 770 
3,867 113 
3,387 46 
4,410 97 
7,389 223 

102,817 	28,013 

2,883 130 
925 248 

5,380 941 
6,338 1,680 

33,826 8,933 
28,807 9,124 
6,021 1,939 
4,362 793 
5,235 962 
9,040 3,263 

Appendix - Seasonal Benefit 

Table 2a. - Initial Claims Considered for Seasonal Benefit and Renewal Seasonal 
Benefit Claims Filed. 

1956 - F e b r u a r y - 1955 

Prov. 	I 	I 

Total 	I Initial* 	Renewal I Total 

Canada - 	I 	72,010 	68,414 	3,596 	I 86,645 

Nfld. 5,068 5,057 11 3,409 
P.E.I. 792 771 21 829 
N.S. 4,941 4,835 106 4,438 
N.B. 6,654 6,477 177 6,514 
Que. 24,465 23,528 937 1 	27,839 
Out. 17,064 15 3 844 1,220 24,084 
Man. 2,701 2,503 198 3,980 
Sask. 2,015 1,907 108 3,433 
Alta. 2,818 2,630 188 4,507 
B.C. 5,492 4,862 630 7,612 

* - These claims have already been included in Table 2. 

Initial* 	I Renewal 

Table 3a. - Seasonal Benefit Claimants* having an Unemployment Register in the 
"live file" on the Last Working Day of the Month, by Sex and Province. 

1956 - F e b r u a r y - 1955 

Prov. 

Total 	Male 	Female 	Total 	Male 	Female 

Canada - 142,084 114,125 27,959 130,830 

Nfld. 8,134 7,918 216 3,013 
P.E.I. 1,624 1,342 282 1,173 
N.S. 7,611 6,747 864 6,321 
N.B. 10,738 9,226 1,512 8,018 
Que. 45,897 37,851 8,046 42,759 
Out. 34,580 25,419 9,161 37,931 
Man. 8,144 5,756 2,388 7,960 
Sask. 6,153 5,192 961 5,155 
Alta. 6,692 5,637 1,055 6,197 
B.C. 12,511 9,037 3,474 12,303 

* - Disability cases included in totals: February 29, 1956: 1,101 (759 males and 
342 females); February 28, 1955: 585 (453 males and 132 females). 
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Table 4a. - Disposition of Initial and Renewal Seasonal Benefit Claims and Claims 
Pending at the end of the Month. 

A d j u d i c a t e d Pending 

Entitled to Not Entitled to 
Prov. Benefit Benefit 

Total _____________ - Renewal 

Initial 	i 	Renewal Initial Renewal 

F e b r u a r y 	- 	1956 

Canada - 71,512 48,073 2,946 20,341 152 875 

Nfld. 5,061 2,960 4 2,097 - 7 
P.E.I. 787 557 14 214 2 6 
N.S. 4,924 3,418 83 1,417 6 28 
N.B. 6,616 4,308 137 2,169 2 58 
Que. 24,354 16,851 778 6,677 48 216 
Ont. 16,928 11,292 1,035 4,552 49 286 
Man. 2,674 1,852 164 651 7 27 
Sask. 1,996 1,437 87 470 2 28 
Alta. 2,801 1,915 163 715 8 31 
B.C. 5,371 3,483 481 1,379 28 188 

F e b r u a r y - 1955 

Canada - 86,456 60,610 1,627 24,135 84 348 

Nfld. 3,411 1,879 17 1,514 1 2 
P.E.I. 828 678 8 142 - 1 
N.S. 4,426 3,102 51 1,270 3 15 
N.B. 6,509 4,340 44 2,125 - 11 
Que. 27,784 19,020 432 8,308 24 110 
Ont. 24,008 17,495 663 5,819 31 140 
Man. 3,977 3,012 104 855 6 9 
Sask. 3,430 2,478 40 909 3 5 
Alta. 4,500 3,105 88 1,305 2 9 
B.C. 7,83 5,501 180 1,888 14 46 
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T E X T E 	E X P L I C A T I F 

En février, les bureaux locaux de la Couunission d'assurance-chOtnage au 
Canada ont reçu un total de 185,016 reclamations initiales et renouvelées de presta-
tions. C'est une reduction de 29 P.  100 sur les 261,661 reclamations de janvier et 
de 22 P.  100 sur les 236,847 de fevrier 1955; toutes les provinces ont figure a 
cette reduction. 

L'augmentation considerable des reclamations revisées an cours du inois 
(166,543) résulte du nouveau calcul des reclamations inscrites depuis le ler  octobre 
1955 et a l'égard desquelles auc.ine période de prestation n'avait été établie. On a 
introduit cette procedure pour répartir les contributions acquittées en vertu de la 
loi de 1940 en semaines de contributions, conformément A la loi de 1955, c. -A-d. en 
prenant pour base le montant de contributions (ou de gains) dans une semaine plutôt 
que le nombre de jours. 

Le 29 février, le registre actif comptait 510,963 réclamants de prestation 
régulière et saisonnière, dont 413,083 hommes et 97,880 femnies. Ce total représente 
un accroissement de 7 P.  100 sur les 476,946 réclamants (382,287 homines et 94,659 
femmes) au 31 janvier et les hounnes y figurent pour la majeure partie de l'augmenta-
tion. Le 28 février 1955, le nombre de réclainants inscrits au registre actif de 
chômage était de 619,701 (508,611 hommes et 111,090 femmes). 

Durant le mois, les adjudicateurs ont dispose de 201,048 reclamations mi-
tiales et renouvelées, dont 122,150 (60 p.  100) eurent droit A la prestation. (Le 
renvoi de Ia page 4 donne des renseignements sur les decisions A l'égard des récla-
mations revisées.) Des 75,897 reclamations initiales qui n'ont pas obtenu droit A 
Ia prestation, 68,414 (90 p.  100) n'ont pas satisfait aux exigerices essentie].les de 
la loi A l'égard des contributions, alors que dans le cas des autres (10 p.  100) la 
période de prestation avait été établie, mais l'exclusion a été prononcée. (Ces 
68,414 reclamations ayant été étudiées aux fins de prestation saisonnire, 17,093 
(25 p.  100) n'ont pu établir une période de prestation saisonnière.) Voici les 
principales raisons d'exclusion: "emploi quitté volontaireinent et sans raison 
valable", 7,049 cas; "incapable de travailler et non disponible", 4,455 cas; "refuse 
une offre de travail et laisse passer une occasion de travailler", 2,697 cas. 

Durant le mois, les nouveaux bénéficiaires de prestation régulière et sai-
sonnière se sont chiffrés par 173,759, comparativement A 266,822 en janvier et A 
213,991 en février 1955. 

En février, les bénéficiaires réguliers et saisonniers ont recu la somme 
de $32,188,102 en compensation de 1,733,650 semaines, par rapport A $24,632,203 et 
1,364,097 semaines en janvier, et I $34,897,486 et 11,068,140 jours en février 1955. 

Les réclamants n'ont que rarement enregistré une reduction du taux maximum 
de prestation hebdomadaire, puisque seulement 7 P.  100 des semaines A l'égard des-
queues on a verse des compensations (125,663) ont été déclarées des semaines par-
tielles. En février, la proportion des semaines partielles, dues A des gains exces-
sifs, s'établissait A 54 p.  100, contre 56 p.  100 en janvier. 

Le nombre estimatif, par semaine, de bénéficiaires de prestation régulière 
et saisonnilre a ete de 416.1 (en milliers) en février, au regard de 313.3 (en mu-
hers) en janvier et de 489.5 (en mnilliers) en février 1955. 
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Tableau 1. - Estimation de la population assurée en vertu de loi 
sur 1' assurance-chomage. 

Debut du mois de: 
	Total 	Employés 	Réclamants (1) 

1956 - Janvier 3,505,000 3,116,900 388,100 

1955 - Décembre 3 3 407,000 3,187,200 219,800 
Novembre 3,359,000 3,195,900 163,100 
Octobre 3,343,000 3,197,600 145,400 
Septembre 3,345,000 3,192,200 152,800 
AoOt 3,309,000 3,141,300 167,700 
Juillet 3,298,000 3,111,700 186,300 
Juin 3,253,000 3,012,300 240,700 
Mai 3,260,000 2,906,100 353,900 
Avril 3,469,000 2,863,800 605,200(2) 
Mars 3,476,000 2,856,300 619,700(2) 
Février 3,452,000 2,865,200 586,800(2) 
Janvier 3,441,000 2,961,700 479,300(2) 

Tableau 2. - Reclamations initiales et renouvelées déposées 
aux bureaux locaux de chaque province. (3) 

1956 - 	Février - 	1955 
Prov. 

Total Initiales(4) Renouvelées Total Initiales(4) Renouvelées 

Canada - 185,016 134,849 50,167 236,847 178,242 58,605 

T.-N. 5,646 4,727 919 6,826 5,935 891 
I. -P. -E. 805 708 97 1,388 1,231 157 
N.-E. 7,166 5,370 1,796 10,633 8,258 2,375 
N.-B. 8,526 6,870 1,656 11,476 9,414 2,062 
Qu6. 65,253 48,750 16,503 81,834 61,708 20,126 
Ont. 59,507 40,900 18,607 72,192 52,261 19,931 
Man. 7,295 5,621 1,674 9,480 7,511 1,969 
Sask. 4,573 3,742 831 7,210 6,154 1,056 
Aib. 9,280 6,753 2,527 14,260 9,980 4,280 
C.-B. 16,965 11,408 5,557 21,548 15,790 5,758 

(1) RéclamantS qui ont un registre de chômage au dossier actif le dernier jour 
ouvrable du mois précédent. La série antérieure A novembre 1955 a 
revisée af in de pouvoir y inclure tous les réclamants (ordinaires, a temps 
réduit et en congé temporaire).. 

(2) Comprend les réclamants de prestations supplémentaires. 

(3) En outre les reclamations revisées reçues sont au nombre de 166,543. 

(4) Reclamations initiales considérées pour prestations saisonni&res, tableau 2a, 
incluses ici. 
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Tableau 3. - Réclamants(l) réguliers et de prestations saisonnières ayant un regis-
tre actif de chômage le dernier jour ouvrable du mois, selon Ia durée 
de I' inscription, le sexe et la province. 

Prov. 
et sexe Total 

Durée d'inscription au registre (setnaines) 

2 	3-4 	5-8 	9-12 	13-16 

28 fey 
1955 

17-20 20 ou Total 
plus 

29 février 1956 
(2) 

CANADA 510,963 80,295 39,401 57,095 123,822 117,247 42,450 16,424 34,229 619,701 
HOMMES 413,083 66,357 33,215 46,959 100,710 99,098 34,226 10,923 21,595508,611 
FEMMES 97,880 13,938 6,186 10,136 23,112 18,149 8,224 5,501 12,6341111,090 

T.-N. 21,273 3,598 1,698 2,131 6,043 5,082 1,511 529 681 19,467 
Honmies 20,477 3,471 1,634 2,061 5,848 4,957 1,449 483 5741 18,905 
Fermnes 796 127 64 70 195 125 62 46 107 1  562 

I.-P.-E. 4,148 292 221 326 1,324 1,377 327 102 179 4,092 
Hommes 3,504 253 191 259 1,106 1,216 275 84 120 3,463 
Femmes 644 39 30 67 218 161 52 18 59' 629 

N.-E. 24,583 3,382 1,650 2,795 7,325 5,504 1,663 813 1,451 29,702 
Honunes 21,475 2,980 1,463 2,442 6,442 5,001 1,422 645 1,080 26,283 
Fetnnies 3,108 402 187 353 883 503 241 168 371 3,419 

N.-B. 28,787 3,620 2,678 3,337 8,680 6,731 1,854 726 1,1611  30,040 
Hommes 24,825 3,254 2,413 2,957 7,583 5,788 1,525 512 793 25,658 
Femmes 3,962 366 265 380 1,097 943 329 214 3681 4,382 

Qu6. 173,911 30,748 15,119 20,478 39,756 39,607 12,251 4,965 10,987208,627 
Homines 145,327 26,472 13,347 17,692 33,667 34,194 9,967 3,369 6,619 173,812 
Feinmes 28,584 4,276 1,772 2,786 6,089 5,413 2,284 1,596 4,368 34,815 

Ont. 139,987 23,459 10,533 16,494 33,482 29,705 10,027 4,739 11,543 186,648 
Hommes 105,321 17,772 8,260 12,759 25,513 23,695 7,195 2,907 7,220 146,307 
Fenmies 34,666 5,687 2,273 3,735 7,969 6,010 2,832 1,832 4,328 40,341 

Man. 25,372 2,618 1,452 2,436 6,250 6,403 2,886 1,043 2,284'i  29,796 
Honunes 18,715 1,947 1,092 1,685 4,468 5,115 2,337 680 1,391 22,883 
Fenunes 6,657 671 360 751 1,782 1,288 549 363 893 6,913 

Sask. 19,792 1,503 1,222 1,715 4,711 5,646 3,076 822 1,0971 21,041 
Houunes 16,225 1,152 991 1,336 3,700 5,026 2,709 613 6981 17,887 
Fenimes 3,567 351 231 379 1,011 620 367 209 399 3,154 

Aib. 25,950 4,155 1,916 2,751 5,660 6,083 3,282 774 1,329 33,538 
Homines 21,542 3,561 1,630 2,225 4,529 5,371 2,849 521 856 29,110 
Fenunes 4,408 594 26 526 1,131 712 433 253 473 4,428 

C.-B. 47,160 6,920 2,912 4,632 10,591 11,109 5,573 1,911 3,5121 56,750 
Hommes 35,672 5,495 2,194 3,543 7,854 8,735 4,498 1,109 2,244 44,303 
Femmes 11,488 1,425 718 1,089 2,737 2,374 1,075 802 1,268 12,447 

(1) Nombre de cas d'invalidité compris dans le total: 29 février 1956: 4,232 (2,864 
hommes et 1,368 fenirnes); 28 février 1955: 4,605 (3,443 hornmes et 1,162 femines). 

(2) Ce total est comparable aux anciens totaux des réclamants ordinaires, ceux de 
courte durée ceux en congé temporaire, et les réclamants de prestations supple-
mentaires. 
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Tableau 4. - Reclamations initiales et renouvelées reglées et non réglées a la fin 
du mois.* (Prestations régulières seulement) 

R é g 1 é e s 	 Non réglées 

Prov. Donnant droit a 	Ne donnant pas droit 
La prestation 	a Ia prestation 

______ 	 _____ _______________ 	Initi- 	Renou- 
Total 	I 	-----____ ______________- 	ales 	velées 

Initi- 	Renou- 	Initi- 	Renou- 
ales 	velées 	ales 	velées 

Février - 1956 

201,048 	74,828 	47,322 	75,897 	3,001 	I 	51,552 	9,903 

9,030 2,618 1,003 5,345 64 2,315 220 
1,384 459 113 799 13 303 21 

11,636 4,599 1,747 5,191 99 2,134 346 
11,985 3,490 1,634 6,752 109 2,616 451 
65,443 22,995 15,416 25,890 1,142 22,394 3,713 
61,135 24,475 17,597 18,179 884 13,734 3,067 
7,922 3,376 1,590 2,835 121 l,L09 243 
5,379 2,419 804 2,103 53 954 201 
9,866 4,207 2,391 3,098 170 2,254 461 
17,268 6,190 5,027 5,705 346 3,739 1,161 

Canada - 

T. -N. 
I-P.-E. 
N. -E, 
N.-B. 
Qué. 
Ont. 
Man. 
Sask. 
Aib. 
C.-B. 

F é v r i e r - 195 5 

Canada - 	260,159 	107,161 	54,449 	94,296 	4,253 
	

48,753 
	

12,028 

T.-N. 	1 8,841 4,172 920 3,693 56 
I.-P.-E. 1,696 663 152 874 7 
N-E. 13,532 6,192 2,476 4,748 116 
N.-B. 13,616 4,797 1,893 6,800 126 
Qu6. 85,609 35,328 18,462 30,636 1,183 
Ont. 79,570 33,138 18,178 26,238 2,016 
Man. 10,466 4,126 1,968 4,234 138 
Sask. 8,355 3,517 1,085 3,687 66 
Aib. 15,228 6,134 3,956 4,945 193 
C.-B. 23,246 9,094 5,359 8,441 352 

	

2,476 
	

283 

	

194 
	

28 

	

1,887 
	

303 

	

2,582 
	

519 

	

19,395 
	

4,928 

	

13,606 
	

3,603 

	

1,259 
	

233 

	

1,360 
	

244 

	

2,739 
	

768 

	

3,255 
	

1,119 

* En outre, on a réglé 107,118 reclamations revisées, dont 71,528 demandes spéciales, 
qui furent rejetées, et 1,269 appels de la part des réclamants. Ii y avait 65,029 
reclamations revisées non réglées a Ia fin du mois. 



Tableau 5(1). - Nombre des réclamants inadmissibles a la prestation régulière ou saisonnière dans chaque province 
en février 1956 et 1955 et principales raisons d'inadmissibilité. 

Principales raisons 	Année Canada TNfI -P -E N -E N -B Qué 	I Ont Man Sask Aib C -B 
d inadmissibilité 

Période de 	Régulière 1956 68,414(2)  5,057 771 4,835 6,477 23,528 15,844 2,503 1,907 2,630 4,862 
prestation 1955 84,746 3,394 820 4,372 6,465 27,328 23,314 3,867 3,387 4,410 7,389 
non 	Saisonnière 1956 17,093 1,805 194 1,274 1,998 5,340 3,846 542 395 564 1,135 
établie 1955 21,780 1,449 129 1,179 1,982 7,196 5,343 771 833 1,194 1,704 

Réclamants exclus 1956 21,643 771 87 863 828 8,530 6,129 879 466 1,157 1,933 

- 	 - 	

- 1955 22,823 548 105 778 827 8,140 7,600 972 630 1,139 2,084 

Non en chômage 1956 1.202 31 15 37 29 479 358 66 45 68 74 
1955 4,018 93 19 103 80 1,580 1,273 227 159 224 260 

Incapable de travailler 1956 4,455 143 14 167 196 1,811 1,288 204 109 275 248 
et non disponible 1955 3,309 91 16 129 139 -- 	1,085 1,105 185 91 197 271 

Perte de travail due a 1956 396 - - 1 - 317 70 - - - 8 
un différend ouvrier 1955 1,997 - - 2 2 47 1,612 - - 1 333  -- __________________ Ln 

Refuse une of fre de tra- 
vail et laisse passer 1956 2,697 2 17 93 83 1,590 579 52 33 94 154 
une occasion de travail-1955 919 6 7 49 44 354 208 47 28 54 122 

1 er 

Congédié pour 
inconduite 

1956 
1955 

1,058 
911 

8 
9 

3 
6 

55 
30 

31 
18 

427 
382 

358 
306 

31 
32 

14 
23 

61 
49 

70 
56 

Emploi quitté volontai- 
1956 7,049 301 27 289 332 2,488 1,964 308 126 415 799 

rement sans raison 1955 5,844 215 32 259 281 2,299 1,415 239 123 359 622 
valable 

N'a pas rempli les con- 
ditions additionnelles 1956 1,198 17 7 62 46 329 419 75 46 64 133 
imposées A certaines 1955 1,617 19 7 73 60 421 563 101 72 116 185 
femmes mariées 

Autres raisons 1956 3,588 269 4 159 111 1,089 1,093 143 93 180 447 
1955 4,208 115 18 133 203 1,972 1,118 141 134 139 235 

(1) Comprenant les exclusions provenant de reclamations revisées. 

(2) Considérés pour prestations saisonniAres, voir tableau 2(a). 



T. -N. 
I.-P.-E. 
N. -E. 
N. -B. 
Qué. 
o.t. 
Man. 
Sask. 
Alb. 
C.-B. 

66,026 
17,062 
87,350 
93,316 

551,431 
494,981 
92,511 
73,705 
87,383 
169,885 

(503) 
(225) 

(3,900) 
(3,147) 

(39,957) 
(36,465) 
(5,471) 
(2,946) 
(3,914) 

(10,463) 

Tableau 6. - Nombre de personnes commençant a recevoir des prestations régulires et 
saisonnières a la suite de reclamations initiales et renouvelées, par 
province. 

1956 - Février - 1955 

Prov. 
Sur rcia- Sur récla- Sur récla- Sur récla- 

Total mations mations Total mations mations 
initiales renouvelées I initiales renouvelées 

173,759 	130,904  

7,905 6,777 
1,885 1,537 

10,044 8,332 
10,970 9,226 
58,129 43,706 
49,652 34,654 
7,103 5,514 
5,073 4,282 
8,126 6,094 
14,872 10,782 

42,855 	213,991 	161,241 	52,750 

1,128 6,638 5,627 1,011 
348 1,036 918 118 

1,712 9,594 7,302 2,292 
1,744 9,901 8,236 1,665 

14,423 66,607 49,806 16,801 
14,998 71,710 52,429 19,281 
1,589 9,772 7,762 2,010 

791 7,605 6,437 1,168 
2,032 12,944 9,115 3,829 
4,090 18,184 13,609 4,575 

Canada - 

T. -N. 
1.-P. -E. 
N. -E. 
N. -B. 
Qué. 
On t. 
Man. 
Sask. 
Aib. 
C. -B. 

Tableau 7. - Versement des prestations( 1) régulières et saisonnières par province. 

1956 - Févr i er - 1955 

Prov. 

2 	Montant 
Semaines 	(en do11ars) 

Montant Jours 	
(endollars) 

Canada - 	1,733,650 (106,991) 32,188,102 11,068,140 (109,657) 34,897,486 

1,298,909 273,605 (405) 
287,900 70,456 (453) 

1,546,063 490,143 (4,817) 
1,679,080 438,392 (3,107) 

10,426,594 3,525,004 (37,240) 
9,149,763 3,628,518 (38,915) 
1,702,748 559,061 (6,521) 
1,384,840 397,988 (2,788) 
1,651,769 530,263 (4,733) 
3,060,436 1,154,710 (10,678) 

941,614 
206,460 

1,570,066 
1,366,806 

10,985,793 
11,471,011 
1,718,430 
1,255,478 
1,715,727 
3,666, 101 

(1) Le nombre des jours d'invalidité compris sont indiqués entre parentheses. 

(2) Sous l'ancienne Loi, les paiements s'effectuaient selon la journée, tandis 
que d'après le nouveau régime, us se font selon la semaine. 
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Tableau 8. - Nombre de semaines de prestations régulires et saisonnières par 
province. 

Semaines partielles(l) 

Province Semaines entières  
oa T 	t 	l Par suite de 

 
gains excessifs'(2  

Février 1956 

Canada - 1,607,987 125,663 68,219 

Terre-Neuve 62,801 3,225 1,989 
Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 16,449 613 598 
Nouvelle-Ecosse 79,562 7,788 5,136 
Nouveau-Brunswick 85,863 7,453 3,652 
Québec 519,770 31,661 19,991 
Ontario 449,335 45,646 18,807 
Manitoba 86,216 6,295 4,102 
Saskatchewan 70,511 3,194 1,933 
Alberta 81,016 6,367 4,021 
Colombie-Britannique 156,464 13,421 7,990 

Tableau 9. - Nombre estimatif( 3) de bénéficiaires de prestations régulières et 
saisonnières par province (en milliers) 

Province 
M o y e n n e p a r s e m a i n e 

1956 - Février - 1955 

Canada - 	 416.1 
	

489.5 

Terre-Neuve 15.1 12.8 
Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 4.0 3.6 
Nouvelle-Ecosse 20.6 23.4 
Nouveau-Brunswick 23.6 22.1 
Québec 137.5 154.4 
Ontario 118.2 150.9 
Manitoba 21.6 25.3 
Saskatchewan 16.9 18.2 
Alberta 21.0 25.6 
Colombie-Britannique 37.6 53.2 

(1) 	Une semaine partielle de prestation est toute semaine durant laquelle le 
montant de prestation que le réclamant touche est moindre que son taux 
hebdomadaire maximum de prestation. 

(2) Une semaine partielle par suite de gains excessifs est une semaine durant 
laquelle les gains touches relativement A 1'emploi exercé durant une semaine 
dépassent le niveau des gains admissibles pour ce taux de prestation 
hebdomada ire. 

(3) Fondé sur le nombre de documents de paiement recus pour le mois. 



Appendice - Prestations saisonnières 

Tableau 2a. - Reclamations initiales considérées pour prestations saisonnires et 
reclamations saisonnières renouvelées déposées. 

1956 - Février - 1955 

Prov. 

Total 	Initiales* Renouvelées Total 	Initiales* Renouvelées 

Canada - 72,010 68,414 3,596 1 	86,645 84,745 1,900 

T.-N. 5,068 5,057 11 3,409 3,393 16 
I.-P.-E. 792 771 21 829 820 9 
N.-E. 4,941 4,835 106 4,438 4,372 66 
N.-B. 6,654 6,477 177 6,514 6,465 49 
Qu6. 24,465 23,528 937 27,839 27,328 511 
Ont. 17,064 15,844 1,220 24,084 23,314 770 
Man. 2,701 2,503 198 3,980 3,867 113 
Sask. 2,015 1,907 108 3,433 3,387 46 
Aib. 2,818 2,630 188 4,507 4,410 97 
C. -B. 5,492 4,862 630 7,612 7,389 223 

* - Ces reclamations sont déjà comprises dans le tableau 2. 

Tableau 3a. - Réclamants* de prestations saisonnières ayant un registre actif de 
chômage le dernier jour ouvrable du mois, selon 1€ sexe et la 
province. 

1956 - Février - 1955 

Prov. 

Total 
	

Hommes 	Femmes 	Total 	Houimes 
	

F emine S 

Canada - 142,084 114,125 27,959 130,830 102,817 28,013 

T.-N. 8,134 7,918 216 3,013 2,883 130 
I-P.-E. 1,624 1,342 282 1,173 925 248 
N.-E. 7,611 6,747 864 6,321 5,380 941 
N-B. 10,738 9,226 1,512 	11  8,018 6,338 1,680 
Qu6. 45,897 37,851 8,046 42,759 33,826 8,933 
Ont. 34,580 25,419 9,161 37,931 28,807 9,124 
Man. 8,144 5,756 2,388 7,960 6,021 1.939 
Sask. 6,153 5,192 961 5,155 4,362 793 
AIb. 6,692 5,637 1,055 6,197 5,235 962 
C.-B. 12,511 9,037 3,474 12,303 9,040 3,263 

* - Nombre de cas d'invalidité compris dans le total: 29 février 1956: 	1,101 (759 
hommes et 342 femines); 28 février 1935: 585 	(453 hommes et 132 fenimes). 



5,061 2,960 4 2,097 - 

787 557 14 214 2 
4,924 3,418 83 1,417 6 
6,616 4,308 137 2,169 2 
24,354 16,851 778 6,677 48 
16,928 11,292 1,035 4,552 49 
2,674 1,852 164 61 7 
1,996 1,437 87 470 2 
2,801 1,915 163 715 8 
5,371 3,483 481 1,379 28 

T. -N. 
1.-P. -E. 
N. -E. 
N. - B. 
Qué. 
On t. 
Man. 
Sask. 
Aib. 
C.-B. 

7 
6 

28 
58 

216 
286 
27 
28 
31 

188 
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Tableau 4a. - Règlement des reclamations saisonnières initiales et renouvelées et 
reclamations saisonni&res non réglées a Ia fin du mois. 

Prov. 

Canada 

Rég 1 é e s 

Donnant droit a 	Ne donnant pas droit 
la prestation 	a la prestation 

Total 

Initi-Renou- 	Initi- 	Renou- 
ales 	velées 	ales 	velées 

F é v r i e r 1 956 

71,512 	48,073 	2,946 	20,341 	152 

Non réglées 

Renou- 
velées 

875 

Février 1955 

Canada - 86,456 60,610 1,627 24,135 84 

T.-N. 3,411 1,879 17 1,514 1 
I.-P.-F. 828 678 8 142 - 

N.-E. 4,426 3,102 51 1,270 3 
N.-B. 6,509 4,340 44 2,125 - 

Qu6-. 27,784 19,020 432 8,308 24 
Ont. 24,008 17,495 663 5,819 31 
Man. 3,977 3,012 104 855 6 
Sask. 3,430 2,478 40 909 3 
Aib. 4,00 3,105 68 1,305 2 
C. -B. 7,583 5,501 180 1,888 14 

348 

2 
1 

15 
11 

110 
140 

9 
5 
9 

46 




